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INDIRA AWAS YOJANA
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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any estimate of the households in the country those do not have pakka house; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the present status after allotment of Indira Awas Yojana (IAY); 

(d) the number of BPL card holders who have been provided dwelling units under IAY during the last three years and the current year,
category, State/UT and year-wise; and 

(e) the time by which the scheme would cover all the households not having pakka house of their own?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI LAL CHAND KATARIA) 

(a)&(b) : As per the information received from the Registrar General of India (RGI), there are-29,643,211 number of households (Rural
- 27,132,753; Urban - 2,510,458) who do not have pakka houses as per Census, 2011. A Statement showing the State/UT-wise
details is at Annexure-I. 

(c) : Since inception of the Indira Awaas Yojana i.e. from 1985-86, 312.003 lakh (as on 31.07.2013) houses have been
constructed/allotted to the beneficiaries under the scheme in rural areas. 

(d): Statement showing the State/UT-wise, category- wise details of number of houses constructed/allotted to the BPL households
under IAY during the last three years and the current year is at Annexure-II. 

(e): The physical targets are fixed on year to year basis depending on the central budget outlay provided by Planning Commission for
Rural Housing However, the outlay has been increasing consistently over the years and all efforts are being made to accelerate the
pace of construction of houses under the scheme by effective monitoring of the scheme through various mechanisms such as monthly
progress reports, review meetings, field visits etc. 
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